29.1 During the current period, the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP), vide BPRD Circular Letter No. 05 of 2016

dated February 29, 2016 has issued instructions on revised forms of annual fi nancial statements, which

further supplements the requirements laid down earlier, vide SBP’s BSD Circular No. 4 of  2006 and BSD

Circular Letter No. 03 of 2013 on the matter.

34

Chief Executive Offi cer

In order to standardize the fi nancial statements and to bring comparability, banks having IBBs have been

advised to show Islamic Financing and Related Assets under the head of ‘Advances’ in their fi nancial

statements. In addition, banks have also been advised to show Bai Muajjal of Government of Pakistan

Ijara Sukuk with State Bank of Pakistan and other Financial Institutions under the head ‘Lendings to

Financial Institutions,’ whereas Bai Muajjal transactions with Government of Pakistan are required to be

reported under investment category as other Federal Government securities.

The effect of re-classifi cation on comparative information presented for the year ended December 31,

2015 as part of the  Statement of Financial Position is as follows:

 As at 31 December 2015

 (Rupees in '000)
 As previously

reported

 Effect of Re-

classifi cation
 As restated

Lending to Financial Institutions  53,628,870  (26,002,520)  27,626,350

Investments - net  397,097,214  26,002,520  423,099,734

Advances - net  327,297,821  6,860,918  334,158,739

Other assets  28,420,651  (6,860,918)  21,559,733

29.2 In addition to the aforementioned, no signifi cant reclassifi cation has been made except as follows:

Reclassifi ed

Description Rupees in '000 From To

Insurance expenses on Ijarah assets (138,233) Other Income
Mark-up / return /

interest earned

Registration expenses on Ijarah assets (30,598) Other Income
Mark-up / return /

interest earned

Rental income on Ijarah assets 162,177 Other Income
Mark-up / return /

interest earned

35Bank Alfalah

Half Yearly Report 30 June 2016

Annexure-I

Islamic Banking Business

The bank is operating through 158 Islamic banking branches as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: 158 branches).

[…]

29.1 During the current period, the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP), vide BPRD Circular Letter No. 05 of 2016

dated February 29, 2016 has issued instructions on revised forms of annual fi nancial statements, which

further supplements the requirements laid down earlier, vide SBP's BSD Circular No. 4 of  2006 and BSD

Circular Letter No. 03 of 2013 on the matter.

In order to standardize the fi nancial statements and to bring comparability, banks having IBBs have been

advised to show Islamic Financing and Related Assets under the head of “Advances” in their fi nancial

statements. In addition, banks have also been advised to show Bai Muajjal of Government of Pakistan

Ijara Sukuk with State Bank of Pakistan and other Financial Institutions under the head “Lendings to

Financial Institutions" , whereas Bai Muajjal transactions with Government of Pakistan are required to be

reported under investment category as other Federal Government securities.

The effect of re-classifi cation on comparative information presented for the year ended December 31,

2015 as part of the  Statement of Financial Position is as follows:

 As at 31 December 2015
 As previously

reported

 Effect of Re-

classifi cation
 As restated

Lending to Financial Institutions  53,628,870  (26,002,520)  27,626,350

Investments - net  397,516,448  26,002,520  423,518,968

Advances - net  327,299,560  6,860,918  334,160,478

Other assets  28,701,223  (6,860,918)  21,840,305

29.2 In addition to the aforementioned, no signifi cant reclassifi cation has been made except as follows:

Reclassifi ed

Description Rupees in '000 From To

Insurance expenses on Ijarah assets (138,233) Other Income
Mark-up / return /

interest earned

Registration expenses on Ijarah

assets
(30,598) Other Income

Mark-up / return /

interest earned

Rental income on Ijarah assets 162,177 Other Income
Mark-up / return /

interest earned

Chief Executive Offi cer

64

Sr # Location
No. of branches

Conventional Islamic Total

1 Karachi 81 36 117
2 Lahore 62 31 93
3 Islamabad 23 9 32
4 Rawalpindi 26 8 34